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Dear Objection Reviewing Officer,
As Mayor of the Town of Alta, I object to the FONSI and Draft Decision of Notice issued on
the Patsey Marley Hill Subdivision Roadway Improvements. This objection is based on the same
issues previously raised in my 3/21/2020 comment letter1 to the Uinta-Wasatch-Cache National
Forest Service (“FS”) which do not appear to have been addressed in the FS’s decision. Please
note that I am writing on behalf of the Town of Alta, which was a party to the 2014
Development Agreement (“Development Agreement”) between the Town of Alta and the
Shrontz Estate which was the result of a lengthy court battle between the two parties. Thus, as
a party to the Development Agreement, I am informing you that the FONSI incorrectly
represents and interprets the Development Agreement. The statements made by the FS in the
FONSI do not appear to address or have considered the various alternatives allowed by the
Development Agreement to be carefully vetted in order to facilitate the best result for the
applicant, existing users, the public at large, and future generations. On the contrary, it
appears the FS is trying to justify its decision to approve the applicant’s proposal by backing into
its decision with limited consideration of the Development Agreement and the dramatic effect

1

Patsey_Marley_combined_comment_letters_PII_Redacted (page 38)
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_5287098.pdf
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the proposed “roadway improvements” would have on one of the busiest winter trailheads in
the Central Wasatch2.
The FONSI3 (last paragraph on page 2, and elsewhere) incorrectly refers to a “minimum 20
space parking structure” and relies on this interpretation of the Development Agreement.
However, Section 1.4 Winter Parking in the Development Agreement4 simply acknowledges and
consents to 20 spaces, which may be covered, and may be located off the property. There is no
use of the word “minimum” in reference to the number of parking spaces in the Development
Agreement. Let me emphasize the point: the Town has not required or agreed to anything
beyond 20 spaces. The Development Agreement says the space “may be covered” which does
not authorize or direct the Shrontz Estate to construct a parking structure.
The parking structure, as presented by the applicant to the FS in the November 2021
Environmental Assessment5 on the map on page 42, is well beyond the scope, footprint, and
vested interests of the Estate in the Development Agreement. The applicant’s map depicts a
proposed parking structure with a footprint that is 137’ x 66’ (9,042 square feet) which is
roughly three times the size required by Town code6. The code states each parking space must
be at least 9’ x 20’, thus requiring 3,600 square feet for 20 spots. Even if the applicant made
the parking spaces a bit larger than the minimum, the parking area would be substantially
smaller than what the Estate presented to the FS and may not require the proposed roadway
improvements. The language in the Development Agreement, especially Section 1.4 Winter
Parking, cannot be ignored and must guide and limit the FS in issuing a decision because the
Development Agreement establishes the court mandated vested rights of the applicant, which
rights cannot be expanded or changed by the FS.
Section 1.3 Public Right-of-Way in the Development Agreement states that the “use
contemplated by the Subdivision shall not block or interfere with current users, including but
not limited to skiers, over-snow machinery, other recreational users and property owners of
the road.”7 The approvals granted in the FONSI are in conflict with this part of the
2

During the winter of 2014/2015, Wasatch Backcountry Alliance installed four trail counting devices at trailheads
in Little Cottonwood Canyon; three at trailheads in Big Cottonwood Canyon; and two at trailheads in Millcreek
Canyon. The device installed at the base of the Albion Basin Road counted the greatest number of users: 13,546
from December 2014 through April 2015. The next most-used trailhead was the winter closure gate on the
Millcreek Road, which experienced 8,108 users in the same period. Even if no official USFS trailhead has been
designated at this location, the facts on the ground and historical use indicates that there is indeed a de facto
trailhead here.
3
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_5694401.pdf
4
2014 Development Agreement between The Estate of JoAnne L. Shrontz and the Town of Alta (Section 1.3, pg 91)
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_3990330.pdf
5
Patsey Marley Shrontz Roadway Improvements Environmental Assessment. November 2021 (pg 42).
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_5694399.pdf
6
Town Code 10-12-3: Size of Parking Spaces: “Each off street parking space shall be at least nine feet (9') wide by
twenty feet (20') in length for diagonal or ninety degree (90°) parking,
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3589
7
2014 Development Agreement between The Estate of JoAnne L. Shrontz and the Town of Alta (Section 1.3, pg 90)
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_3990330.pdf
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Development Agreement in numerous jarring ways. The decision of the FS drastically
underestimates the effect of these roadway improvements on public safety. The roadway
improvements are proposed to be located at the Grizzly Gulch trailhead, the busiest winter
trailhead in the Central Wasatch that the Wasatch Backcountry Alliance monitors. This area is
also within the Alta Ski Area’s special use permit with the FS. If approved, the applicant
proposes to cut into the steep slope on the north side of the existing unpaved Albion Basin
Summer Road. This cut would require a retaining wall next to (northeast of) the proposed
automobile lane which creates a significant safety hazard for skiers coming from above should
they ski off the wall onto the automobile lane or for wildlife moving through this area.
Furthermore, for many years the Town, FS, Salt Lake City Public Utilities, and Salt Lake
Valley Heath Department have all worked collaboratively to promote and enforce watershed
protections. A 1994 Memorandum of Understanding between the Town of Alta and the FS
states “WHEREAS, the Forest and the Town have been directed by Federal and state agencies to
administer and protect the land in the Town as part of the watershed for Salt Lake City and the
Town of Alta” (exhibit A). The work required to widen the road for the automobile lane would
infringe upon the watercourse8 that runs along the northeast side of the summer road. The
impact to the watercourse would violate Health Regulation 14 section 4.2.14 which prohibits
one “To move dirt into a water source or disturb vegetation in a manner which causes or
promotes erosion and contamination of a water source”9 and thus should not be approved in
its current state by the FS. The roadway improvements also violate Alta code 10-6A-9-G-1
which states “no dwelling unit, structure, improvement or appurtenance shall be constructed,
raised or established within fifty (50’) from the high-water line of any Waterway”10.
In addition, this proposal is being presented to the FS too early. Section 4.5.2 of Regulation
14 (Salt Lake Valley Health Department) states that “It shall be unlawful to grade, excavate,
disturb, or to record any subdivision or to construct any house, building, or other structure in a
watershed area without first obtaining a building permit and written Departmental approval.”11
The Estate’s request for roadway improvements is premature and should not be approved at
this time; the Estate has not completed the conditions of the Development Agreement
necessary to finalize and record the subdivision plat and thus have not applied or received any
building permits from the Town of Alta.
Anyone who is familiar with this area has only to contemplate the combination of the single
automobile lane next to a groomed surface (serving both OSV users and numerous
recreationists) during a 2-3” per hour snowstorm (as is common to this area) to recognize how
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Salt Lake Valley Health Department, Health Regulation #14 section 2.17. https://slco.org/globalassets/1-sitefiles/health/regs/watershed.pdf
9
Salt Lake Valley Health Department Health Regulation #14 Watershed Regulation (pg 8)
https://slco.org/globalassets/1-site-files/health/regs/watershed.pdf
10
Town Code of Alta, Utah. https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3116
11
Salt Lake Valley Health Department Health Regulation #14 Watershed Regulation (pg 10)
https://slco.org/globalassets/1-site-files/health/regs/watershed.pdf
Page 3 of 18

quickly the plan from Clachan
Development LLC will fail in practice. An
off-site firm from Park City has little
experience to assess whether the snow
removal plan is feasible in Alta. Average
annual snowfall in Alta is over 500”, about
twice what Park City receives. The
blending of proposed uses will be
catastrophic and should be recognized for
the public safety disaster that it will be.
An Alta storm of even modest caliber will
very adversely affect driver’s ability to
navigate in this dark area of Town. When
snow accumulates on the automobile lane
how will drivers and recreationists stay in
their respective lanes? As storms require
regular maintenance to the plowed road
A photo of the Albion Basin Summer Road on 3/29/2020 by
surface how will other OSV and
John Gulder showing various recreation activities (skiing,
recreationalists stay clear of one another
snowshoeing, hiking) alongside OSV stoarge against the north
without being forced to halt their activity? bank of the roadway.
It is simply not reasonable to combine all
the existing uses in this area with the automobile lane and its snow removal requirements.
Particularly during a storm, but not only, the project area simply isn’t wide enough (even with
the proposed widening) to move snow safely while people are recreating and existing OSV
users are traveling to/from the entrance of the summer road. Allowing the paving, plowing,
and building of a new shelf for over snow vehicle parking on the downhill (south) side of the
road for a parking structure (an action neither contemplated nor supported by the
Development Agreement) is excessive when compared to what would be allowed or necessary
to access a 20 space parking area, as contemplated by the Development Agreement. I object to
the FS approving a plan that isn't feasible and creates significant public safety hazards. The FS
must require a much more detailed maintenance plan, specifically outlining who will perform
the snow removal operations, what equipment will be used, where that equipment will be
stored, what the timing of the snow removal operations will be, and how all this will coexist
with existing uses. Special considerations need to be given to how such operations will affect
the existing users identified in the Development Agreement. Other alternatives must be more
thoughtfully considered and carefully vetted to address these issues prior to authorizing
changes in the roadway.
Moreover, the Plan for Snow Removal and Grooming of the Albion Basin Road From the End
of the pavement (SR210) to the Shrontz Parking Structure found in the EA states “a snowcat will
push snow along the road and onto Lots 101 and 102 on the downhill side of the road. There is
ample storage on these two lots for storage of excess snow from the section of Albion Basin
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Road below the parking structure”12. If the storage of snow is slated for lots 101 and 102 in
perpetuity (which is what would need to happen under this plan), then a deed or some other
documentation needs to be required to disclose this use to future owners as part of this
process. In addition, a plan must clearly show that snow storage on these two lots and the
operations to move the snow will not interfere with access to the buildable portions of the lots,
nor will it damage existing vegetation. In their March 23, 2020 letter to the FS, the Alta Ski Area
expressed concern about the applicant’s proposal for snow removal including concerns about
the effect of snow removal on the surrounding trees. Prior to any approvals, the full extent of
potential effects to the aspen grove that spans the summer road in the project area should be
carefully considered.
Presently, there are no traffic lights in Alta, but the FONSI acknowledges that a traffic light
will need to be installed for the operation of the single lane roadway and the pullout lane. The
Patsey Marley Hill Subdivision and the entrance to the Albion Basin Summer Road are in the
Forestry and Recreation Zone, FR-1. The purpose of this zone as stated in 10-6A-113 is to “allow
for certain uses of certain areas of the town which will be compatible with one another and
with the natural, scenic beauty of the town and the nearby mountain vistas.” A stoplight does
not comply with that definition, nor is a stoplight a permitted use as outlined in 10-6A-214,
which permits single family dwellings and accessory uses and structures customarily incidental
to a permitted use. Furthermore, Chapter 11, Subdivisions, 10-11-1-E15 states one of the
purposes as “To encourage the wise use and management of natural resources to preserve the
integrity, stability and aesthetics of the community.” A traffic light does not comply with this
directive and the “aesthetics” of the community. The intrusion from a traffic light which would
project horizontally (vs. lights that project down and can be shielded) so that it’s visible to
drivers, is an unacceptable diminishment of the tranquility of Alta and the integrity of its
viewshed; it is simply out of character for the canyon and Alta. All users of the summer road,
other than those using the parking structure, will suffer from the installation of this eyesore
even if it is only turned on as needed. Currently, the nearest traffic light to Alta is at Wasatch
Boulevard and 9600 S, in Sandy, more than 10.1 miles away! It is worthwhile to note, that the
Town of Alta is actively pursuing certification by the International Dark Sky Association as an
International Dark Sky Community. The Town has worked with residents, property owners, and

business operators to modify or remove exterior light fixtures, and the Town has updated
fixtures on its own facilities, to minimize the impact on Alta’s nighttime landscape and
environment in preparation for a future application to the International Dark Sky Association.
Any lighting in Alta should comply with Town code, specifically sections 10-12-6-C16, 10-13-1317,
and 10-6D-1518 which promote harmonious development of the canyon areas, authorize the
planning commission to approve lighting fixtures in parking areas, and prohibits lighting from
12

Patsey Marley Shrontz Roadway Improvements Environmental Assessment. November 2021 (pg 41).
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nfs/11558/www/nepa/104449_FSPLT3_5694399.pdf
13
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3075
14
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3077
15
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3529
16
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3599
17
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3696
18
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3321
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penetrating beyond an owner’s property such that it interferes with the use of adjacent
properties.
Lastly, I would like to make the FS aware that the proposal does not address pedestrian
access to the parking area required by Town code section 10-12-5: Access requirements19.
This objection is being issued because again, on behalf of the Town of Alta, I do not feel that
the proposed action is consistent with the Development Agreement and Town of Alta
ordinances and would cause significant public safety issues and interfere with current users.
Please do not underestimate the public safety hazards and interference that would inevitably
follow if this proposal is approved.
Sincerely,

Mayor Harris Sondak

Photo of the site for the proposed roadway improvements and
the entrance to the Albion Basin Summer Road.
The photo is facing east and was taken on 4/5/2020.

19

Town Code of Alta, Utah. https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/altaut/latest/alta_ut/0-0-0-3597
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